Since the Company and the White Goods Business were controlled by Hisense Air-Conditioning, and were
ultimately controlled by Hisense Group, both before and after the business combination and the control is not
transitory, the Revised Acquisition is dealt with as business combination under common control . The financial
statements of the Group have been prepared based on the principles of merger accounting (Note 5(a)) as if the
business combination under common control had occurred from the date when the combining entities and business,
which are the Company and its subsidiaries immediately before the common control combinations as of 1 April
2010 and the White Goods Business, first came under the control of Hisense Air-Conditioning .

The following are reconciliations of the effects arising from the Revised Acquisition on the consolidated statement
of financial position as at 31 December 2009 and 1 January 2009 and consolidated statement of comprehensive
income for the year ended 31 December 2009:

(i) The consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2009:

Balances as
previously

reported
white Goods

Business

Elimination
and other

adjustments
Balances as

restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets 1,958,671 1,108,607 — 3,067,278
Current assets 2,263,654 1,085,268 (311,105) 3,037,817
Current liabilities 4,953,698 1,192,582 (301,144) 5,845,136
Total equity (731,373) 1,001,293 (9,961) 259,959

(ii) The consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2009:

Balances as
previously

reported
white Goods

Business

Elimination
and other

adjustments
Balances as

restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets 1,991,145 1,107,855 — 3,099,000
Current assets 1,696,361 1,196,033 (110,037) 2,782,357
Current liabilities 4,546,134 1,380,530 (102,602) 5,824,062
Non-current liabilities — 10,000 — 10,000
Total equity (858,628) 913,358 (7,435) 47,295

(iii) The consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2009:

Amounts as
previously

reported
white Goods

Business

Elimination
and other

adjustments
Amounts as

restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Turnover 8,673,761 5,073,049 (1,812,555) 11,934,255

Profit for the year 135,009 99,356 (9,961) 224,404

Notes to the financial Statements

31 December 2010

55

3. BASIS Of PREPARATION

(a) Statement of compliance

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial
Reporting Standards issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and the
International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) of the IASB . International Financial
Reporting Standards include International Financial Reporting Standards, International Accounting
Standards (“IAS”) and Interpretations (collectively referred to as “IFRSs”) . In addition, the consolidated

[…]

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk due to changes in interest rates of interest-bearing financial assets and
liabilities . Interest-bearing financial assets are mainly deposits with banks, which are mostly short-term in nature
whereas interest-bearing financial liabilities are primarily short-term bank borrowings . As at 31 December 2010,
the Group’s short-term bank borrowings were at fixed rate and expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk .
As all the Group’s borrowings were short term loans, any change in the interest rate from time to time is not
considered to have significant impact to the Group’s performance .

The following table indicates the approximate change in the profit after income tax expense in response to
reasonably possible changes in an interest rate to which the Group has exposure at the end of reporting period . In
determining the effect on profit after tax on the next accounting period until next reporting date, the management
assumes that the change in interest rate had occurred at the reporting date and all other variables remain constant .
There is no change in the methods and assumptions used in 2010 and 2009 .

2010 2009
Effect on profit

after income
tax expense

Effect on profit
after income
tax expense

RMB’000 RMB’000
(restated)

Increase by 100 basis points 2,000 1,000
Decrease by 100 basis points (2,000) (1,000)

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk of loss due to adverse movements in exchange rates relating to investments and
transactions denominated in foreign currencies . The Group’s monetary assets and transactions are mainly
denominated in RMB, USD, JPY and Euro . The exchange rates between RMB, USD, JPY and Euro are not
pegged, and there is fluctuation of exchange rates between RMB, USD, JPY and Euro .

The carrying amounts of the Group’s monetary assets and monetary liabilities denominated in foreign currency at
the end of reporting period are as follows:

31 December 2010 31 December 2009

[…]

The following table indicates the approximate effect on the profit after income tax expense in response to
reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end
of reporting period .

Sensitivity analysis — changes in exchange rate

2010 2009
Effect on profit

after income
tax expense

Effect on profit
after income
tax expense

RMB’000 RMB’000
(restated)

USD to RMB
Appreciates by 4% (2009: 4%) 5,172 1,850
Depreciates by 4% (2009: 4%) (5,172) (1,850)

Euro to RMB
Appreciates by 8% (2009: 8%) 1,640 806
Depreciates by 8% (2009: 8%) (1,640) (806)

JPY to RMB
Appreciates by 7% (2009: 7%) — 194
Depreciates by 7% (2009: 7%) — (194)

Certain group entities use foreign exchange forward contracts when major fluctuation in the relevant foreign
currency is anticipated to manage their foreign exchange risk arising from future commercial transactions,
recognised assets and liabilities and net investments in foreign operations .

The following table indicates the approximate effect on the profit after income tax expense in response to
reasonably possible changes in the forward rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of
reporting period .

Sensitivity analysis — changes in forward rate

2010 2009
Effect on profit

after income
tax expense

Effect on profit
after income
tax expense

RMB’000 RMB’000

USD to RMB
Appreciates by 4% (2009: 4%) (72,823) (8,317)
Depreciates by 4% (2009: 4%) 72,823 8,317

USD to Euro
Appreciates by 10% (2009: 10%) (1,305) —
Depreciates by 10% (2009: 10%) 1,305 —

Euro to RMB
Appreciates by 8% (2009: 8%) (7,663) (3,086)
Depreciates by 8% (2009: 8%) 7,663 3,086

AUD to RMB
Appreciates by 12% (2009: 12%) (7,952) (2,269)
Depreciates by 12% (2009: 12%) 7,952 2,269

Notes to the financial Statements

31 December 2010

119

44. DISPOSAL AND DEREGISTRATION Of SUBSIDIARIES

(a) On 30 January 2010, the Group disposed of its 100% shareholding in a subsidiary, Wuhu Ecan, for a cash
consideration of approximately RMB11,638,000 . A gain on disposal amounting to RMB8,165,000 was
recognised in profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2010 .

 Details of the identifiable assets and liabilities disposed that are included in a disposal group classified as
held for sale (see Note 32) and the sales consideration are as follows:

2010
RMB’000

Sales proceeds 11,638